

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

BLACK POLITICAL EMPOWERMENT
PROJECT, et al.

Plaintiffs,

v.

CAROL AICHELE et al.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 12-cv-03808

HON. CYNTHIA M. RUFÉ

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS'
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

David Newmann (PA#82401)
Virginia A Gibson (PA#32520)
Jaimi Gaffe (PA# 309871)
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
1835 Market Street, 29th Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(267) 675-4600

David Rubino
Dēmos
220 Fifth Avenue, 2nd Floor
New York, NY 10001
(212) 485-6239

Robert A. Kengle
Alejandro Reyes
Lawyers' Committee for Civil Rights
Under Law
1401 New York Avenue, N.W., Suite
400
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 662-8336

Sarah Brannon
Michelle Rupp
Project Vote
1350 Eye Street, NW, Suite 1250
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 546-4173

Counsel for Plaintiffs Black Political
Empowerment Project and Pennsylvania
Communities Organizing for Change, Inc.,
doing business as ACTION United

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------|
| I. INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| II. STATEMENT OF FACTS | 5 |
| A. BACKGROUND OF THE NVRA | 5 |
| B. PARTIES | 7 |
| C. PENNSYLVANIA’S FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH THE VOTER REGISTRATION OBLIGATIONS UNDER THE NVRA | 10 |
| 1. Statistical Data | 10 |
| 2. Investigation Results | 13 |
| D. PRE-LITIGATION NOTICE OF SECTION 7 VIOLATIONS | 16 |
| III. ARGUMENT | 17 |
| A. DEFENDANTS’ ONGOING VIOLATIONS OF SECTION 7 ESTABLISH THAT PLAINTIFFS HAVE A LIKELIHOOD OF SUCCESS ON THE MERITS | 17 |
| 1. Defendants’ Voter Preference Forms Do Not Comply with Section 7 | 19 |
| 2. Defendants Fail to Offer Voter Registration to Public Assistance Clients, Even to Clients Who Affirmatively Request Them | 20 |
| 3. Defendants Fail to Distribute Voter Registration Applications to Clients Who Leave the Voter Preference Question Blank | 21 |
| 4. Defendants Have Failed to Offer Equal Assistance | 27 |
| B. ABSENT AN INJUNCTION, DEFENDANTS’ VIOLATIONS OF SECTION 7 WILL CAUSE PLAINTIFFS IRREPARABLE HARM | 28 |
| C. GRANTING RELIEF WILL NOT RESULT IN EVEN GREATER HARM TO THE DEFENDANTS | 34 |
| D. THE PUBLIC INTEREST FAVORS SUCH RELIEF | 35 |
| E. RELIEF REQUESTED | 36 |
| IV. CONCLUSION | 41 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Association of Community Organizations for Reform Now v. Miller</i> , 912 F. Supp. 989 (W.D. Mich. 1996) | 29 |
| <i>Association of Community Organizations for Reform Now v. Ridge</i> , No. 94-7671, 1995 WL 136913 (E.D. Pa. 1995) | 29 |
| <i>Association of Community Organizations for Reform Now v. Scott</i> , No. 08-CV-4084, 2008 WL 2787931 (W.D. Mo. 2008) | 11, 29, 41 |
| <i>Bimbo Bakeries USA, Inc. v. Botticella</i> , 613 F.3d 102 (3d Cir. 2010)..... | 17 |
| <i>Burlington N. R.R. Co. v. Bair</i> , 957 F.2d 599 (8th Cir. 1992) | 30 |
| <i>Charles H. Wesley Educ. Found, Inc. v. Cox</i> , 324 F. Supp. 2d 1358 (N.D. Ga. 2004) | 34 |
| <i>Charles H. Wesley Educ. Found, Inc. v. Cox</i> , 408 F.3d 1349 (11th Cir. 2005) | 29, 34 |
| <i>Coleman v. Bd. of Educ. of City of Mount Vernon</i> , 990 F. Supp. 221 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)..... | 30 |
| <i>Council of Alt. Political Parties v. Hooks</i> , 121 F.3d 876 (3d Cir. 1997)..... | 30, 35 |
| <i>Fla. State Conference of NAACP v. Browning</i> , No. 07-15932, 2008 U.S. App. LEXIS 7100 (11th Cir. Apr. 3, 2008)..... | 33 |
| <i>Ga. State Conference of NAACP v. Kemp</i> , No. 11-CV-1849, 2012 WL 265925 (N.D. Ga. Jan. 30, 2012)..... | 24, 33 |
| <i>Gonzalez v. Arizona</i> , 677 F.3d 383 (9th Cir. 2012) | 27 |
| <i>Hamilton v. United Healthcare of Louisiana, Inc.</i> 310 F.3d 385 (5th Cir. 2002) | 23 |
| <i>Harkless v. Brunner</i> , No. 06-CV-2284, Settlement Agreement (N.D. Ohio Nov. 25, 2009).. | 11 |

Miller v. Mitchell,
598 F.3d 139 (3d Cir. 2010)..... 17

Nat’l Coal. for Students with Disabilities Educ. & Legal Def. Fund v. Scales,
150 F. Supp. 2d 845 (D. Md. 2001) 23, 29

NCSD Educ. & Legal Def. Fund v. Scales,
150 F. Supp. 2d 845 (D. Md. 2001) 29

Perrin v. United States,
444 U.S. 37 (1979)..... 23

Project Vote v. Blackwell,
455 F. Supp. 2d 694 (N.D. Ohio 2006)..... 29, 36

Project Vote/Voting for America, Inc. v. Long,
813 F.Supp.2d 738 (E.D. Va. 2011) 27

Puerto Rican Legal Def. and Educ. Fund, Inc. v. City of New York,
769 F. Supp. 74 (E.D.N.Y. 1991) 31

ReMed Recovery Care Centers v. Township of Willistown,
36 F. Supp. 2d 676 (E.D. Pa. 1999) 28

Reynolds v. Sims,
377 U.S. 533 (1964)..... 30

Rosa v. Resolution Trust Corp.,
938 F.2d 383 (3d Cir. 1991)..... 29

United States v. Berks Cnty., Pa.,
277 F. Supp. 2d 570 (E.D. Pa. 2003) 30, 35

Valdez v. Squier,
676 F.3d 935 (10th Cir. 2012) 23

Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo,
456 U.S. 305 (1982)..... 35

Wesberry v. Sanders,
376 U.S. 1 (1964)..... 30

Wilson v. United States,
878 F. Supp. 1324 (N.D. Cal. 1995) 29

| | |
|--------------------------------------------------------------|---------------|
| <i>Yakus v. United States</i> , 321 U.S. 414 (1944) | 35 |
| <i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886) | 30 |
| STATUTES | |
| 25 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 1201 | 9 |
| 25 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 1201(1) | 9 |
| 25 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 1325(a) | 9 |
| 25 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 1325(b)(3) | 26 |
| 25 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 1325(c) | 27 |
| 25 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 2621 | 9 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1973gg(a)(1)-(2) | 31, 35 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1973gg-3 | 6 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1973gg-5 | 6 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1973gg-5(a)(2) | 6 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1973gg-5(a)(4) | 21 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1973gg-5(a)(4)(A) | 6 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1973gg-5(a)(6) | 7, 18, 21 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1973gg-5(a)(6)(A) | <i>passim</i> |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1973gg-5(a)(6)(B) | <i>passim</i> |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1973gg-5(a)(6)(B)(iii) | 22 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1973gg-5(a)(6)(C) | 2, 3, 27 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1973gg-9(b)(2) | 30 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1973gg(b)(1) | 7 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Black’s Law Dictionary (9th ed. 2009).....23

Department of Justice, The National Voter Registration Act of 1993 (NVRA): Questions and Answers, *available at* http://www.justice.gov/crt/about/vot/nvra/nvra_faq.php6

H.R. REP. NO. 103-66 (1993).....7

H.R. REP. NO. 103-9 (1993)5

S. REP. NO. 103-6 (1993).....5
